Contributions by and distributions to non-controlling interest

Issue/(acquisition) of shares held by outside equity interest - - - - 0.4 0.4 (19.4) (19.0)

Total contributions by and distributions to non-controlling interest - - - - 0.4 0.4 (19.4) (19.0)

Contributions by and distributions to owners

Share buyback (2.4) - - - - (2.4) - (2.4)

Dividends to equity holders - - - - (89.6) (89.6) (73.6) (163.2)

Total contributions by and distributions to owners (2.4) - - - (89.6) (92.0) (73.6) (165.6)

Balance at 31 March 2018 361.8 798.2 (42.4) (0.5) 818.5 1,935.6 1,199.4 3,135.0

* Certain amounts have been restated to reflect adjustments relating to note 2

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

Infratil Limited

For the year ended 31 March 2018

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Attributable to equity holders of the Company - Audited*

6 of 27

(1) Accounting policies

Reporting Entity

Basis of preparation

Changes in accounting policies

(i) NZ IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

(ii) NZ IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

Consolidated statement of financial position effect

 As reported at

31 March 2018  Adjustments

 Amounts with

adoption of NZ

IFRS 15

Retained Earnings 784.6 10.6 795.2
Non-controlling interest 1,198.3 10.2 1,208.5
Trade and other accounts receivable and prepayments 228.3 28.9 257.2

Deferred tax liability 510.0 8.1 518.1

Adoption status of relevant new financial reporting standards and interpretations

For the 6 months ended 30 September 2018

The following new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are issued but not yet effective and have not been applied in preparation of these

consolidated financial statements.

NZ IFRS 16 Leases, removes the classification of leases as either operating leases or finance leases – for the lessee – effectively treating all leases as finance leases.

Lessor accounting remains similar to current practice – i.e. lessors continue to classify leases as finance and operating. The standard is effective for annual

[…]

These unaudited condensed consolidated half year financial statements ('half year statements') of Infratil Limited together with its subsidiaries and associates

('the Group') have been prepared in accordance with NZ IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting and comply with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. These half year

statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies stated in the published financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 and

should be read in conjunction with the previous annual report. Except as described below, no changes have been made from the accounting policies used in the

most recent annual report which can be obtained from Infratil's registered office or www.infratil.com. The presentation currency used in the preparation of these

financial statements is New Zealand dollars, which is also the Parent's functional currency. Comparative figures have been restated where appropriate to ensure

consistency with the current period.

Notes to the Financial Statements

7 of 27

(2) Power purchase arrangements adjustment

Impact on equity (increase/(decrease))  $Millions  $Millions  $Millions  $Millions  $Millions  $Millions

 Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited

As reported  Adjustment

Restated

balance As reported  Adjustment

Restated

balance

Derivative assets - non-current 5.3 102.0 107.3 3.0 104.2 107.2

Property, plant and equipment 4,878.7 (78.6) 4,800.1 4,808.9 (86.0) 4,722.9

Total assets 6,913.3 23.4 6,936.7 6,621.6 18.2 6,639.8

Derivative liabilities - current 9.2 20.2 29.4 12.7 14.9 27.6

Derivative liabilities - non-current 48.4 1.5 49.9 39.0 - 39.0

Deferred tax liabilities 537.2 0.6 537.8 510.0 1.0 511.0

Total liabilities 3,790.3 22.2 3,812.5 3,488.9 15.9 3,504.8

Revaluation reserve 810.1 (28.8) 781.3 830.9 (32.7) 798.2

Retained earnings 766.5 29.3 795.8 784.6 33.9 818.5

Non-controlling interest 1,190.9 0.6 1,191.5 1,198.3 1.1 1,199.4

Net impact on equity 3,123.0 1.2 3,124.2 3,132.7 2.3 3,135.0

Impact on income statement (increase/(decrease))  $Millions  $Millions  $Millions  $Millions  $Millions  $Millions

 Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited
As reported  Adjustment Restated As reported  Adjustment Restated

Depreciation 85.6 (1.7) 83.9 176.8 (3.3) 173.5

Net gain/(loss) on foreign exchange and derivatives 1.7 16.0 17.7 7.8 27.1 34.9

Income tax expense 34.2 5.3 39.5 52.2 9.1 61.3

Impact on opening balances (increase/(decrease))  $Millions  $Millions  $Millions
 Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited

As reported  Adjustment

Restated

balance

Derivative assets - non-current 8.3 95.9 104.2

Property, plant and equipment 4,900.5 (64.5) 4,836.0

Total assets 6,796.7 31.5 6,828.2

Derivative liabilities - current 9.5 27.4 36.9

Derivative liabilities - non-current 53.2 4.0 57.2

Deferred tax liabilities 536.7 - 536.7

Total liabilities 3,655.8 31.5 3,687.3

Revaluation reserve 810.1 (23.0) 787.1

Retained earnings 789.1 23.0 812.1

Non-controlling interest 1,182.6 - 1,182.6

Net impact on equity 3,140.9 - 3,140.9

31 March 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the 6 months ended 30 September 2018

Australian Power Purchase Arrangements ('PPAs') are entered into with third parties (electricity retailers) by Tilt Renewables ('Tilt') in order to ensure it can

continue to sell electricity at predetermined prices. Historically, Tilt had determined that PPA agreements were operating leases and recognised the fixed price

income as it was generated. Tilt had historically concluded that all PPAs were supply contracts for the delivery of electricity as the contracts required physical

delivery of the products and the view that the Australian Electricity Market Operator ('AEMO') was a market clearing house that is used to settle such